The Group estimates that reasonably possible changes in these assumptions would not cause the recoverable amount of CGU to
decline below the carrying amount.

The following changes to the key assumptions in the value in use calculation would be necessary in order to reduce headroom to nil:

Key Assumption

Discount rate Increased by 3.46%
Growth in terminal value Decreased by 4.83%
Growth in cash flow Decreased by 20.56%

The following table illustrates the effect on VIU of reasonably possible changes to key assumptions. This reflects the sensitivity of
VIU to each key assumption on its own and it is possible that more than one favourable change will occur at the same time.

240 ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16   |   CITIZENS DEVELOPMENT BUSINESS FINANCE PLCFINANCIAL REPORTS  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Based on headroom of 104% VIU above the carrying value of the investment under above assumptions the impact of the
sensitivity analysis is as follows:

Variable Impact to VIU
1% increase in

Discount Rate (23%)
Growth in terminal value 35%
Growth in cash flow 3%

1% decrease in
Discount Rate 41%
Growth in terminal value (20%)
Growth in cash flow (3%)

27.  OTHER ASSETS

Company Group

As at 31st March 2016	 (Rs.) 2015	 (Rs.) 2016	 (Rs.) 2015	 (Rs.)

Tax recoverable 64,971,061 135,659,855 64,971,061 139,467,174

Insurance premium receivable 587,370,728 431,077,707 587,370,728 431,077,707

Insurance commission receivable 41,483,319 12,032,444 41,483,319 12,032,444

Unamortised cost on staff loan 86,205,354 73,746,852 86,205,354 73,746,852

Vehicle stock 116,892,141 118,389,101 116,892,141 118,389,101

Gift stock 14,712,835 2,379,241 14,712,835 2,379,241

Other stock 4,668,622 1,022,401 4,668,622 1,022,401

Other receivables and advances 279,256,528 175,276,019 282,824,622 177,799,314

1,195,560,588 949,583,620 1,199,128,682 955,914,234

241CITIZENS DEVELOPMENT BUSINESS FINANCE PLC   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 	   FINANCIAL REPORTS  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

28.  DEPOSITS FROM CUSTOMERS

Company Group

As at 31st March 2016	 (Rs.) 2015	 (Rs.) 2016	 (Rs.) 2015	 (Rs.)

Term deposits 29,219,053,386 25,610,453,609 29,136,287,515 25,610,453,609

Savings deposits 1,568,696,350 1,401,309,802 1,567,684,646 1,401,309,802

Mudharabah 99,944,064 67,370,249 99,944,064 67,370,249

Total deposits from customers 30,887,693,800 27,079,133,660 30,803,916,225 27,079,133,660

29.  DEBT SECURITIES ISSUED

DEBENTURES

As at 31st March Company Group

Year of Issue
Face Value

Rs. Term Issue Date
Maturity

Date 2016	 (Rs.) 2015	 (Rs.) 2016	 (Rs.) 2015	 (Rs.)

2013  1,000,000,000  5 Years 19.12.2013 19.12.2018  1,044,135,005  1,043,481,193  1,044,135,005  1,043,481,193

 1,044,135,005  1,043,481,193  1,044,135,005  1,043,481,193

Due within one year

Due after one year  1,044,135,005  1,043,481,193  1,044,135,005  1,043,481,193

The above Liability would in the event of the winding up of the issuer, be subordinated to the claims of depositors and all other
creditors of the issuer.

The Group has not had any defaults of principal or interest or other breaches with respect to its subordinated liability during the
years ended 31st March 2016 and 2015.

30.  OTHER INTEREST-BEARING BORROWINGS

Company Group

As at 31st March 2016	 (Rs.) 2015	 (Rs.) 2016	 (Rs.) 2015	 (Rs.)

Due to banks (Note 30.1) 7,035,953,931 1,539,213,196 7,035,953,931 1,572,510,390

Due to foreign institutional lenders (Note 30.2) 419,196,281 627,755,424 419,196,281 627,755,424

[…]

(14,063,637) (17,556,529) 3,492,892 17,508,536 (5,406,850) 22,915,386

Other
Benefits paid (7,816,575) (7,816,575) – (999,598) (639,155) (360,443)
Balance at 31st March 246,335,608 193,299,113 53,036,495 218,803,839 173,378,379 45,425,460

Plan asset
Plan asset comprise followings:

Cash and cash equivalents 1,770,969
Equity securities 128,161,200
Term deposits 63,366,944

193,299,113

All equity investments have quoted prices in an active market.

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

The following are the principal actuarial assumptions as at the Reporting date:

Mortality
 A 1967/70

Mortality Table

Discount rate 10%

Future salary growth 10%

Normal retirement age  55 Years

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

246 ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16   |   CITIZENS DEVELOPMENT BUSINESS FINANCE PLCFINANCIAL REPORTS  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Reasonably possible changes at the Reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions
constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.:

Assumption

Present Value of Defined Benefit
Obligation

(Rs.)

 Effect on Present Value of the
Obligation

(Rs.)

Salary Increment Rate 1% increase 274,861,377 28,525,769

1% decrease 221,492,615 (24,842,993)

Discount Rate 1% increase 222,687,185 23,648,423

1% decrease 273,907,673 (27,572,065)

33.  OTHER LIABILITIES

Company Group

As at 31st March 2016	 (Rs.) 2015	 (Rs.) 2016	 (Rs.) 2015	 (Rs.)

Accrued expenses 43,547,075 29,616,070 75,752,912 36,445,704

Supplier payable 243,563,178 465,536,571 243,563,179 465,536,571

Insurance premium payable 301,255,087 279,728,058 301,255,087 279,728,058

Bank overdrafts 855,524,296 247,819,171 861,258,701 247,998,457

Rental received in advance of loans and advances
   to customers 222,354,900 201,169,089 222,354,900 201,169,089

Deferred transaction cost 8,112,069 13,213,610 8,112,069 13,213,610

Retention on building construction 13,302,447 26,137,373 13,302,447 26,137,373

Other liabilities 11,235,962 106,215,164 11,286,763 107,973,250

1,698,895,014 1,369,435,106 1,736,886,058 1,378,202,112

247CITIZENS DEVELOPMENT BUSINESS FINANCE PLC   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 	   FINANCIAL REPORTS  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

34.  STATED CAPITAL

ORDINARY SHARES

As at 31st March Company Group

2016 2015 2016 2015

No. of
Shares

Value
(Rs.)

No. of
Shares

(Rs.)
Value

(Rs.)
No. of

Shares
Value

(Rs.)
No. of Shares

(Rs.)
Value

(Rs.)

Ordinary Shares

Balance as at the
beginning of the year  54,305,207  1,185,061,645  54,305,207  1,185,061,645  54,305,207  1,185,061,645  54,305,207  1,185,061,645

Issued during the year

Voting – – – –

Non-Voting – – – –

 54,305,207  1,185,061,645  54,305,207  1,185,061,645  54,305,207  1,185,061,645  54,305,207  1,185,061,645

Composition of
   No. of shares

Voting  46,299,223  859,842,730  46,299,223  859,842,730  46,299,223  859,842,730  46,299,223  859,842,730

Non-Voting  8,005,984  325,218,915  8,005,984  325,218,915  8,005,984  325,218,915  8,005,984  325,218,915

 54,305,207  1,185,061,645  54,305,207  1,185,061,645  54,305,207  1,185,061,645  54,305,207  1,185,061,645

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time, and are entitled to one vote per
share at meetings of the Company. All shares rank equally with regard to the Company’s residual assets.

35.  RESERVES

Company Group

As at 31st March 2016	 (Rs.) 2015	 (Rs.) 2016	 (Rs.) 2015	 (Rs.)

Statutory reserve fund (Note 35.1) 839,331,772 638,301,144 840,593,741 638,779,550

Revaluation reserve (Note 35.2) 213,672,991 171,072,991 213,672,991 171,072,991

Available-for-sale reserve (Note 35.3) 749,095,814 854,209,725 749,625,851 854,209,725

1,802,100,577 1,663,583,860 1,803,892,583 1,664,062,266